General Obligation Refunding Bonds of 2017A (13,015,000)
General Obligation Refunding Bonds of 2017B (5,939,179)
Unamortized Bond Premium (3,650,755)
Unamortized Bond Discount 92,691

$ 67,850,818

Business-Type Activities
Capital Assets - Net of Accumulated Depreciation $ 40,490,072

Less Capital Related Debt:
General Obligation Refunding Bonds of 2013 (2,863,520)
General Obligation Refunding Bonds of 2017B (3,400,821)
IEPA Filter Renovation Loan (726,316)
IEPA Piping Modification Loan (1,104,676)

Net Investment in Capital Assets $ 32,394,739

TOWN OF NORMAL, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
March 31, 2017

55

NOTE 3 – DETAIL NOTES ON ALL FUNDS – Continued

NET POSITION/FUND BALANCE RESTATEMENTS

As of March 31, 2017, the Town has restated its financial statements for governmental activities. The
Town has reclassified a Debt Service Fund to an Agency Fund and has corrected in error in accrued
interest as previously recorded. In addition, beginning fund balance in several funds was restated to
correct an error in recognition of receivables. The following is a summary of the fund balances as
originally reported and as restated.

Net Position/Fund Balance As Restated Increase

Governmental Activities $ 41,877,862 44,964,861 3,086,999

General 28,470,203 28,522,865 52,662

Motor Fuel Tax 3,922,586 4,021,777 99,191

As Reported

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION

MAJOR CUSTOMERS

Charges for services in the Water Fund for the year ended March 31, 2017 included charges to Illinois
State University for $1,051,317, which accounted for more than 10 percent of the total charges for
services in this fund.

Consumer’s accounts receivable due from the Illinois State University was $158,441 for the Water
Fund as of March 31, 2017.

Charges for services in the Sewer Fund for the year ended March 31, 2017 included charges to Illinois
State University for $208,052, which accounted for more than 9 percent of the total charges for services

[…]

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) – Continued

Discount Rate

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.50% and the discount rate in the
prior valuation was 7.47%. The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed
that member contributions will be made at the current contribution rate and that Town contributions
will be made at rates equal to the difference between the actuarially determined contribution rates and
the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the IMRF fiduciary net position was projected to be
available to make all project future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term
expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all period of projected benefit
payments to determine the total pension liability.

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following presents the plan’s net pension liability, calculated using a Single Discount Rate of
7.50%, as well as what the plan’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a Single
Discount Rate that is 1% lower or 1% higher:

Town $ 28,876,440 $ 16,655,514 $ 6,841,151
Library 2,562,253 1,577,067 607,026

Net Pension Liability $ 31,438,693 $ 18,232,581 $ 7,448,177

1% Decrease 1% Increase
(6.50%) (8.50%)

Current
 Discount Rate

(7.50%)

TOWN OF NORMAL, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
March 31, 2017

63

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) – Continued

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Balances at December 31, 2015 $ 87,202,350 $ 70,842,008 $ 16,360,342

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost 1,671,046 -   1,671,046
Interest on the Total Pension Liability 6,435,676 -   6,435,676
Changes of Benefit Terms -   -   -
Difference Between Expected and Actual
   Experience of the Total Pension Liability 2,592,693 -   2,592,693
Changes of Assumptions (366,026) -   (366,026)
Contributions - Employer -   2,263,495 (2,263,495)
Contributions - Employees -   777,162 (777,162)
Net Investment Income -   4,834,820 (4,834,820)
Benefit Payments, including Refunds
   of Employee Contributions (3,768,480) (3,768,480) -
Other (Net Transfer) -   585,673 (585,673)

Net Changes 6,564,909 4,692,670 1,872,239

Balances at December 31, 2016 $ 93,767,259 $ 75,534,678 $ 18,232,581

Town $ 85,643,951 $ 68,988,437 $ 16,655,514
Library 8,123,308 6,546,241 1,577,067

Totals $ 93,767,259 $ 75,534,678 $ 18,232,581

Liability
  (B)

Net Position
Plan Fiduciary

  (A) - (B)   (A)
Liability
Pension

Total

TOWN OF NORMAL, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
March 31, 2017

64

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) – Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to
Pensions

For the year ended March 31, 2017, the Town recognized pension expense of $2,651,223 and the
Library recognized pension expense of $258,890. At March 31, 2017, the Town reported deferred
outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the following
sources:

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $ 2,382,288 $ -   $ 2,382,288

[…]

will be made at the current contribution rate and that Fund contributions will be made at rates equal to
the difference between the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on
those assumptions, the Fund’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all project
future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on
pension plan investments was applied to all period of projected benefit payments to determine the total
pension liability.

TOWN OF NORMAL, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
March 31, 2017

68

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Police Pension Plan – Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The
table below presents the pension liability of the Town calculated using the discount rate as well as what
the Town’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one
percentage point lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate:

 Discount Rate

Net Pension Liability $ 42,159,281 $ 32,142,361 $ 23,989,135

1% Decrease 1% Increase
(5.75%) (7.75%)

Current

(6.75%)

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Balances at March 31, 2016 $ 61,399,006 $ 31,605,948 $ 29,793,058

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost 1,217,972 -   1,217,972
Interest on the Total Pension Liability 4,136,299 -   4,136,299
Changes of Benefit Terms -   -   -
Difference Between Expected and Actual
   Experience of the Total Pension Liability 2,601,327 -   2,601,327
Changes of Assumptions -   -   -
Contributions - Employer -   1,765,843 (1,765,843)
Contributions - Employees -   625,838 (625,838)
Net Investment Income -   3,240,449 (3,240,449)
Benefit Payments, including Refunds
   of Employee Contributions (2,721,386) (2,721,386) -
Administration Expense -   (25,835) 25,835

Net Changes 5,234,212 2,884,909 2,349,303

Balances at March 31, 2017 $ 66,633,218 $ 34,490,857 $ 32,142,361

Total
Pension Net Pension
Liability

Plan
Net Position Liability

  (A)   (B)   (A) - (B)

TOWN OF NORMAL, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
March 31, 2017

69

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Police Pension Plan – Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to
Pensions

For the year ended March 31, 2017, the Town recognized pension expense of $3,402,220. At March
31, 2017, the Town reported deferred outflows or resources and deferred inflows of resources
related to pensions from the following sources:

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $ 1,183,313 $ -   $ 1,183,313

Change in Assumptions 1,638,746 -   1,638,746

[…]

will be made at the current contribution rate and that Fund contributions will be made at rates equal to
the difference between the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on
those assumptions, the Fund’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all project
future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on
pension plan investments was applied to all period of projected benefit payments to determine the total
pension liability.

TOWN OF NORMAL, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
March 31, 2017

73

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Firefighters’ Pension Plan – Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The
table below presents the pension liability of the Town calculated using the discount rate as well as what
the Town’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one
percentage point lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate:

 Discount Rate

Net Pension Liability $ 31,415,878 $ 23,981,991 $ 17,851,372

Current
1% Decrease 1% Increase

(5.75%) (6.75%) (7.75%)

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Balances at March 31, 2016 $ 50,278,467 $ 27,672,680 $ 22,605,787

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost 1,305,319 -   1,305,319
Interest on the Total Pension Liability 3,407,446 -   3,407,446
Changes of Benefit Terms -   -   -
Difference Between Expected and Actual
   Experience of the Total Pension Liability 1,181,942 -   1,181,942
Changes of Assumptions -   -   -
Contributions - Employer -   1,584,522 (1,584,522)
Contributions - Employees -   488,166 (488,166)
Net Investment Income -   2,661,418 (2,661,418)
Benefit Payments, including Refunds
   of Employee Contributions (2,242,855) (2,235,194) (7,661)
Administration Expense -   (223,264) 223,264

Net Changes 3,651,852 2,275,648 1,376,204

Balances at March 31, 2017 $ 53,930,319 $ 29,948,328 $ 23,981,991

Total
Pension Plan Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

  (A)   (B)   (A) - (B)

TOWN OF NORMAL, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
March 31, 2017

74

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION – Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – Continued

Firefighters’ Pension Plan – Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to
Pensions

For the year ended March 31, 2017, the Town recognized pension expense of $2,699,262. At March
31, 2017, the Town reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources
related to pensions from the following sources:

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $ -   $ (1,144,597) $ (1,144,597)

[…]

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN – Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) – Continued

Discount Rate

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.50% and the discount rate in the
prior valuation was 7.47%. The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed
that member contributions will be made at the current contribution rate and that Town contributions
will be made at rates equal to the difference between the actuarially determined contribution rates and
the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the IMRF fiduciary net position was projected to be
available to make all project future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term
expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all period of projected benefit
payments to determine the total pension liability.

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following presents the plan’s net pension liability, calculated using a Single Discount Rate of
7.50%, as well as what the plan’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a Single
Discount Rate that is 1% lower or 1% higher:

 Discount Rate

Net Pension Liability $ 2,562,253 $ 1,577,067 $ 607,026

Current
1% Decrease 1% Increase

(6.50%) (7.50%) (8.50%)

TOWN OF NORMAL, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
March 31, 2017

85

NOTE 5 – DISCRETELY PRESENTED COMPONENT UNIT – NORMAL PUBLIC LIBRARY
– Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN – Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) – Continued

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Balances at December 31, 2015 $ 7,595,040 $ 6,171,692 $ 1,423,348

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost 136,190 -   136,190
Interest on the Total Pension Liability 526,231 -   526,231
Changes of Benefit Terms -   -   -
Difference Between Expected and Actual
   Experience of the Total Pension Liability 202,809 -   202,809
Changes of Assumptions (29,831) -   (29,831)
Contributions - Employer -   184,475 (184,475)
Contributions - Employees -   63,339 (63,339)
Net Investment Income -   394,630 (394,630)
Benefit Payments, including Refunds
   of Employee Contributions (307,131) (307,131) -
Other (Net Transfer) -   39,236 (39,236)

Net Changes 528,268 374,549 153,719

Balances at December 31, 2016 $ 8,123,308 $ 6,546,241 $ 1,577,067

Pension Plan Net Pension
Total

  (A)   (B)   (A) - (B)
Liability Net Position Liability

TOWN OF NORMAL, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
March 31, 2017

86

NOTE 5 – DISCRETELY PRESENTED COMPONENT UNIT – NORMAL PUBLIC LIBRARY
– Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN – Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) – Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to
Pensions

For the year ended March 31, 2017, the Library recognized pension expense of $258,890. At March
31, 2017, the Library reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources
related to pensions from the following sources:

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $ 194,156 $ -   $ 194,156